PD - ANN-027F

1SN Ty

o

3%@-«@"1/ 1S

UNCYASSIFIED
TCLALLI IS A TIOW

PROJECT EVALUATION SUMMARY (PES)

Apn SN, Ch b, Hiy 3
(T™ 3:26) 8-3-78

- PART ' Foi et Aymbol U-44

1, PROJRCT TITLS

386-0467
Rajasthan Medium Irrigation

(AID Loan No. 386-T-228)

2 FRQIACT My ared s

& sarac i prprace Ay WP IGE

L

(4. EVATUATTON NUMBE N TTnier the numiser neiniained by the
reporiing unlt 4 3., Country or AIL/W Atnir stretive Cnde,
Fivcel Your, Borlal No, Leginning with Na. | sech ' Y) 83_ 3

k) NUOULAR EVALUAYION () APECIAL EVALUATION -

(AT, UM L aT i Y PROILLT A ALUATION
B KEY PROJACT IMPLEMEINTAY ONDATES ..:lYOM;L!D PROJELTY 7.PENIOD COVERED BY EVALUYU (7}
UND N Prom (monty/ye.) O
A Pim 8. Pinel C Fingl fo -
PRO-AQ or o""b‘\""‘ g""" A Tow .gg“%gg"g‘gg Ta tmonth/ye.) ..haj.&l____.__
tquivelem [ RYITYRL Y] sivery ' )
LA ¥ V_Bﬂ 'YBS- 5. L3 [ Retbed® SAcd- i brid !ﬂ!:::.t: Cveivatlun ; v

- p——— . e mcm—— b -

A, Lt @30leione and/er unresolve @ lmvee. a'te tNEse [1oms needing further study,
(NOTE: Miusion astlsions which sntiaiuete A10/W or regionel oftiee sction should
WMy wwpe of Sssument s, sirgran, SPAR, PIOywhich will pressnt dets” s req ieet.)

8. ACTION DECISIONS APPRAOVED 8Y MISIIIN QR AIDMW 0'_’~IC| DINACTOR

;

8. NAMS OF ATE ACTION
O!H:;“Il. . co YO .s

RIGPONBIDL MP

PORN ACTION co Leveo

April, 1983, highlighting project implementation
status and action points requiring attention of GOR
for accelerating project progress.

A disbursement of $4.2 million has been made with

another about $5.0 mi11ion expected to be disbur:ed
shortly, accounting for the expenditure incurred up tq
March 1983 on seven approved subprojects.

Inadequate financial allocations and placement of
field staff continues to be a major bottleneck to
project progress. Efforts are underway to effect
improvements in financial allocation.

It appears that reimbursemant percentage would need
to be enhanced from the present 67 percent to 75 perc
(overall) on the eligitle expenditures to accelerate
disbursements and help improve GOR finaacial
allocation and suitably reschedule project implementa-
tion on a realistic basis.

. Attached is the Mid-Term Project Review Report dated |

ert

N.A. Dimick |October, 1983

T VINYIRV SV BBACUIRTT VS SUNEVISUE Fak adSvd blcieiond  None
Projont Pape/ D :':‘ ' :::::‘,:“n D Cinor (Bpaeity)
Pragratsi Pon D ey

D Logel P emewer
D Projest Agreemeny

D Orer (Bpeeity)

10, ALTOANATIVE DRCSIONS ON PUTUA
OF rmQJeCY

A, Cominue Projest Withewn Change

[ B Chonge Projeet Design snd/er

Chenge Impismamation Plgn

C. D D ssontinue Projest

T PRBITEF GF71CAA AND ROBT COUNTRY DR OTHER RARKING FARTICIPARYS
AD APPROPRIATE (Nemes snd Thies)
Niel A. Dimick, Agricultural Engineering Advisor

Kailash Roop Rai, Chief Engineer, GOR Irrigation Dept.
John R. Wertley, Chief, Program 6ff1ce

12. Missien/A1D/W Otwe Direstar Appreve!

pasture

\f LA Q,‘.’ﬁ e ) —
vRed Nysne

Priscilla M, RBouphton
Dete Director 6[[/83



RAJASTHAN MEDIUM IRRIGATION PROJECT
(386-0467)

Mid-Term Project Report

April, 1983

l.  Purpose and Schedule

The Rajasthan Medium Irripation Project {8 a {ive-ycar
irrigation scctor support project. The project agreement was signed
on June 30, 1960 and has a Project Assistance Completion Date (PACD)
of June 130, 1985.

The implementation schedule outlined in the projuct paper
requires conduct of a wid-project special review in February 1983 of
project performance, detailed analysis of {mplcmentation problems
and recommendations for resolution and/or modifications in order to
fmprove project performance.

The mid-term project review was conducted between Aprii 4-9,
1983 In collaboration with the concerned Government of Rajasthan
officiais (see Attachment A for the list of officials) and on the
basis of the "Annual Implementation Revicw Report - August 1982" of
the Central Water Commission (CWC). Mr. K.T. Sukhani, Executive
Engincer and Technical Assistant to Chief Enginecr (Irrigation)
participated in the review as representative of the Government of
Rajasthan (GOR).

2. Project Commituments

The project was designed to provide financlal support to about
15 Medium Irrigation Projects (MIPs) having a wix ot new, ongoing
and modernization projects for developing an additional firrigation
potential of approximately 65,000 hectares. A project agreement
between AID and the Government of India provides $35.0 million as
loan to finance construction of MIPs and $0.5 million as grant
financing for speciallzed training and studies. The total coust of
the project including Covernmeat of Rajasthan was estimated to be
$58.0 mfllion.

The project at its completion envisions the following
achicvements as outlined {n the project paper:



a. Loan:
i. Implementing about fifteen (new, ongoing and modernized)
MIPs covering approximately 65,000 hectares of Irrigated
land.
i1, Covernment of Rajasthan to double expenditure rates on MIPs
during the life of the project.
111. Irrigation Intensity focreased by 20 percent.

b. Grant:

TT—__'Covernment of Rajasthan/Government of India Irrigation
Department Enginecrs responsible for design, construction,
operation and water management {n MIPs; Govt. of Ra jasthan/
Agriculture Department and Govt. of India officials
speclalizing in cconomic and project feasibllity analysis
provided with In-country training and tralning Iin the
United States.

i1. Baseline soclo-economic surveys of representative MIPg
completed.

1i1. Water management studies below the outlet level (40 ha)
conducted.

iv. Local level management organizations studied and
evaluated.

3. Follow-up on Annual Implementation Revicw -~ November 1981

Tie recommendations of the Annual Implementation Review
conducted in November 1981 are given in Attachment B. Thege
recommendations and other points brought out in the Annual Review of
the project by the CWC requiring urgent attention were transmitted
to the Government of India and the Government of Ra jasthan on
December 17, 1981. The statug of action taken on the f{ve
recommendations 1s summarized below:

a. Sanction and placement of field staff on the irrigation
projects 1s linked with the availability of funds. Inadequate
provision of budgets in the participating MIPs due to reasons
explained in 3(b) below, continues to result (n the placement of
fleld staff belng one of the ma jor comstralints to project progress.



b, Four successive years of drought in Rajasthan und consequent
diversion of 3izeable financial resources towards famine relief
operations have resulted in the impedfment of all developmental
activitics. In addition, adjustment of overdrafts in the annual
budget allocations have further resulted In the curtaflment of
anticipated annual and planned allocatfons. Efforts of AID at
different forums within the Government of India and the Covernment
of Rajasthan have not succeeded in augmenting finarcial allocations
to the participating MIPs. As a result, the pace of {mplementation
15 very slow. With the present rate of budget allocations and no
fmprovewent in sight during the remaining period of the project,
achievement of the project objectives by PACD 1w unlikely.

¢. Waterloss mcasurenment studfes {n the three representative MiPs
(Gudha, Jalsamand and Chhaparwada) have been fnftiated, the results
and methodology of which will be reviewed. It is proposed to
continue these studiea during the rematning life of the project and
analyze data to formulate recommendations.

Contract for the conduct of socio-cconomic baseline satudies for
six representative MIPs (Meja, Meja Fecder, Pauchana, Bhimsagar,
Chhap{ and Bilas) has been awarded to the National Counci] of
Applied Economic Renearch (NCAER) and the studices are under
progress. Report on these studies will be avaflable In about six
months' time.

d. With the loproved cfforts of the Irrigation Department, seven
MIPs (Bhizsagar, Bass{, Kothar{, Panchanu, Chhap!, Bilas and
Sawan-Bhadon) have been appraised and approved by the CWC Appraisal
Committee. Appraisal Summary Reports for an additfonil two MIPs are
under preparation. The concerned Additfonal Chief Engincers vere
advised to have a couple of extra projects ready 8o that those could
be appraised in the event of the proposed projects not being
apprcved by the CWC Appraisal Committec.

e, A projuct monftoring cell hau been eatablished In the office of
the Chicf Enginecer (Ilrrigation) headed by an Executive Engineer to
monitor project progress, to coordinate/expedite approval of
projects and to accelerate the process of refmbursement clafmy.

This cell will work under the direct control of the Chief Englneer
(Irrigation) and apprize him of the status of {fuplementation and
identify lasues requiring tmmediante attention.



4, Project Status

a. Physical: The project has rcalized the following achievements
against the commitments outlined {n Section 2:

i. Project Approvals: Seven MIPs have been approved by the CWC
Apraisal Committee which will provide an addit{onal {rrigation
potentlal of about 40,000 hectares when coupleted. Preparations for
the approval of two more MIPs are underway.

As agalnst the Inftial target of proposed 15 MIPs having an
ultimate {rrigatfon potential of about 65,000 hectares, the GOR
Irr{gation Depuartment now proposces to pose nine MIPs (see Attachment
D for proposcd MIPs and thefr ultfwate {rrigation poteatial) for
assistance. These nine MIPs will create an additional {rrigatinn
potential of about 60,000 hectares which s close to the committed
dchievement.  In the event that efther of the pissent two HIPs belny,
processed for approval are not approved by CNC A, ptal-al Committee,
other MIPs (shelf projects) will be processed by the GOR/Irrigation
Department. However, a clear position with regard to approval of
these projects wtll take another threc to four months.

11. Conutruction: The Project Agreement upecifies that adequate
finances shall be provided by the host governwent focluding
qualified and experfenced supervisory and munagement staff for
exccuting the projects in conformity with nound technical practices.
In addition, 1t was ngreed that specific destpn specifications would
be followed and that the construction of the MIPs (new ind ongoing)
would be completed within five years from thelr fnitiation or from
the date of afgning the agrecment. lowever, modernization projects
may take up to uvight years.

Though the conatruction {u all the nine MIPu (scven approved
and two proposed for appraisal) {s {n progress, It is unlikely that
any of the MIPs will be completed by the PACD. Inadequate provisfon
of funds and lack of tield supervisory staff fro.. the heginnting of
the project for the rcasonns enunclated {n Sectfon 3(a) and (b) have
led to nlow fmplementatfon of the project. These still continue to
be the major constraiuts,



-5 -

Attachments C and D present the status of ficld Kupervitory
ataff in position againat the requisite strength for completing the
projects on time and the development of irrigation poteutial,
respectively. As against the requirement of o8 tleld subdfvislions,
only 25 are {n place. Since the placement of field supervisory
staff 18 lf{uked with the budget provistons (one subdivision for
every Rs 3.0 millfon, there does not seem to be any possibility for
augmenting the tield gtaff unless funding sftuation Jmproves.
However, {f the avaflable budgets could be reallocated to the
projects which have entered advance stagen of construction or have
the potential cf spending more budget than thelr present allocatfon,
there could be a possibility of complet fng some of these projects on
time and by PACD. Such projects fnclude Bhimsagar, vass{, Kothavi
and possi{bly Chhapl (all approved by CWC Appraisal Commitiee).
During the review, the project officers of the above mentfoned MlPsg
tndfcated that they will be able to spend up to double the allocated
funds on these projects durlng the current GOR Hnanctal year
1943-b64 (see Attachment E) provided the reallocation was made now
and not at the end of the financial year.

Completion of at least these four MIPs by the PACD (June 1985)
will create an {1:'gation potentfal of about 19,000 hectares
(Attachment D). With the present proposed rate, the entlire
potential of about 60,000 hectares will not be created by March 1989,

{11, Training, Workshopn and Fileld Studfes: Program tor the
conduct of training for the officfals of Irrigation and Agriculture
Departments, workshops and field utudies (#ocfo-econonic baseline
and waterloss measurcment in watercourses) as outlined {n the
project paper has progressed sat{sfactor{ly. Achfevements {n this
regard are sunmarized below:

- Training in the United States of 20 (ield officfals from
Irrigation and Agriculture Departments fn the disciplines of
economic analysis, {rrigation projects plannlng and operation
including study/observation tours to frrigation projects
completed. There has, however, been little effort made to
utilize the trained staff {n the projectu ao fur.

- Two workaliops, one each on Dlagnoutic Analyuln of Irrigation
Projectw and Irrigation Water Meanurementu {n the completed
systems. These workshops also had participants from other
states (Cujarat, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, etc.). AID {s
involved {n supporting irrigation development In theuve utates.



-6 -

- Contract for the conduct of soclo-vconomic bascline studies
awarded to Natfonal Council of Applied Economic Rescarch
(NCAER) and the reports will be avaflable In another six months.

- Waterlosw measurement studics are »nder progress,

A follow-up actfon group on the recommendations of the
diagnostic anulysts workshop hau been constituted to develop and
tedt solutinns for the fmprovement of the Gambhir frrigatfon system
and for similar old systems in the state of Ra jasthan,

It has been observed during the course of project
inplementation that the majorfty of officials who recefved tralning
and attended workshops have been trausferred outside the pro ject
areas where they cannot utilize the expertise attained during the
training. Thia significantly offeets the objectives of training and
transfer of technology. GOR uhould cnsure that the trafned
officials are not transferred for at leanst three yearts. This would
result {n achfeving better project deusigns and cffifctfency of
projects.,

During the course of project {mplementation and consequent
discussions with the field supervisory staff directly responsible
for {mplementing project activities, a number of additional areas
for training (inu-couatry), development of ticld sanualsa/guides/
handbooks and use of {mproved construction/data processing equipment
have been fdentified. The additional trafning will wupplement the
li{mired training originally envistoned under this project to further
etrengthen the fnstitutional Infrastructure within the Ra Jasthan
Irrigation/Agriculture Departments, and for foproving desfgn and
construction standards of the MIPs. A proposal for the

authoriration of additional grant of $750,000 s being processed to
accommodate the above requirements.

b, Financial: Detafls {n Attachment F present the status of the
total estinated cost of the nine MIPs congidered for AID credit
assiutance (includeu scven MIPa already approved fo. asaistance),
expenditures {ncurred up to March 1983, expend{tures elfigible for
reimbursement, budget provisions available through March 1985 (end
of Fifth Plan perfod) and possible refmburuementa by that date.

Ending March 1983 (about mid-potfnt), the pruject has incurred
approximately 29 percent (Rs. 209 mfllfon) of the total estimated
cost (Rs. 820 million) on the appratsed and approved MIPs and 1306
percent (Rs. 431.5 million) of the total estimated cont (Rn. 1,189
million) on all nine proposed MIPs. This low financial performance
is attributed to the provision of inadequate hudgets.


http:progre.tl

Considering that about 60 percent of the eligible expenditure
vill qualify tor reimbursement ending March 1583 (July B0-March 83),
& sum of $9.6 nillion (0.6 x Rs 161 million) will be disbursable on
the appraised and approved projects and an additional $6.8 million
(0.6 x Re 114 million) if the other two projects are approved, This
total ot $16.4 million represents 47 percent of the projuect loan,
Keeping in view the budget allocations available during the
remaining two years of the Fitth Plan, i.e. CO1 1983-84 and 1984-85,
a total disbursement of Ks. 332,50 million ($33.0 million) is
expacted on the nine MIPs against the available credit of $35.0 and
that the rewmaining $2.0 million credit could be utilized by the PACD
of June 30, 1985. However, with the poswvible utilization of credit,
the project objectives (completion of participating MlPs and
creating additional irrigation for an area of 65,000 hectares) will
not be tulfilled. Fulfillment of projece objectives depeunds on
completion of tne participating MIPs within the agreed to Liwme
sct.edule which require augmentation of Lhe current budget
significantly. With the existing budget provisions, none of the
MIPs receiving credit assistance is likely to be cowpleted.,

¢. Lisbursement: According to the disburscment schedule presented
in the project paper, the project would have disbursed about $14
million by March 1983. Against this projection, the eligihle
disbursement for the seven approved MIPs is of the order of $9.6
@illion. A sum of $4.2 million haw actually been disbursed by March
1983 with another claim of about $0.3 million under process. The
lag in the submission ot cleims is expected to be reduced after
recent assistance from AID staff in streamlining the COR claiming
procedurcs. In addition, with the approval of the other tw. MIPs,
the disbursement is expected to pick up and if budget allocations
are appropriately adjusted within tae State at this point,
considerable progress could be achieved.

5. Hecommended Actions

a4, Governmeut of Rajasthan/1D

+

1.  Budget allocations during the current GOR tiscal year 1983-84
on Bassi, Kothari, Chhapi and Bilas should be increased.
Although these projects have potential to spend double the
current allocations ceven without additional stuff{, their
current budget allocation is either lower or th» samc as the
praceding years. This situation needs an urgent review by the
COR for re-sllocation of funds within the overall fundg
available for Medium Irrigation Projects during the current
financial year. An early reviow and decision will help enable
the project officials to nchedule implementation accordingly.,



ii.

111,

iv.

Ve

vi.

vit.

b.

-8 -

The Government of Rajasthan should consider modifylng the
present scope of the project by Integrating on-farm development
activities (construction of field channels, land
leveling/shaping, fileld dratnage, ctc.) with the remaining
construction activities. This action would improve the
vtilization of the projects and {ncrease the return on
{investment. To achieve the above, the project implewmentation
schedule will require revisfon on a reallstic banis and with
added {unvolvement of Agriculture Department and CAD
authorities.

Two network planning cells (for planning and design of
distribution network at chak level) nced to be established, one
cdach under the direct control of Superintending Engineers
Bhilwara and Kota Irrigation Circles where the majority of
participating MIP8 ure located. These cells, after appropriate
training, could provide sound uniform network planning for all
the M1Pg.

Efforts necd to be stepped up to ensure an early
appraisal/approval of the remaining projects by the CWC prior
to September 30, 1983.

Submisefon of the refmbursement claims to the USAID should be
expedited.

Request for the additional grant funds for trafuing, technical
asslatance, and demonstration equipment and justification
thereof, should be submitted to the Central Minfastry of
Irrigation on a priority basis for obligation of available US
FY 83 funds.

Fleld officlale trained in specialized disciplines should not
be transferrcd for at least three years in the interest of
project implcmentation and deriving bencfits from their
expertise gained during the training.

USAID

Work with Government of Rajas'han in the preparation of a
wodified {mplementation schecule, project scope integrating
on-farm devclopment activitics, additional grant fund
requirements, arrangement of TA, and organizing additional
training workanops.



l.
2.
3,
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

10,
L.
12.
13,
14,
15,
l6.
17.
18,

Attachment A

List of GOR-1rrigation Department Ofticials Contacted

Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Hro
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.
Mr.

Kailash Roop Rai -
D.M., Srughva -
C.C. Kanjolia -
B.K.S. Mathur =~
D.N. Dhanda -

K.5., Xang =~

K.L. Nyati -
Jagdish Gehlot -
D.S. Mathur =~

P.D. Mahanandani -
HW. lPacrera -

P.S. Siroht -

P.Y, Kui -

5. Kandhawva -
G.S5. Chowdhary =
H.K. Kala =~
C.B. tukwani -
Sawal ingh Rathod -

thiet
Addl,
Addl,
Addl,
Sptd.
Sped.
hped.
Sped.
FExcce,
Exe .
Exec.
Exec,
Excc.
Erec.
Exec,
Excc.
Fxec.
Lxec,

Engiucer

thivt Eng, (Jaipur Region)
Chief Eng, (Udainur Region)
Chief Eng, (Kotu Region)
Fup. (Jaipure Circle)

Eng. (Bhilwara Circle)
Eng. (Udaipur Circle)

Enge (Kots Circle)

Eug. (Som Kagdar)

kagh, (Som Kagdar)

iug. (Baugsr)

Eug. (Kothari)

Eng. (Meja Feeder)

Eng. (Meja)

Eng. (Sawan-Bhadon)

Eng. (Chhapi)

Eap. (Bhunagar)

Eng. (Bilas)


http:Depirtme.nt

Attnchmeut_ﬁ

RECOMMENDAT | ONS

ANNUAL IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW

(November, 1981)

Action by Govarnmont of Rajasthay

b.

Co

There is a significant shortfall in the scalf Flacement. GOR
needs to tako immudiate steps for sanclioning the required
subdivisiona and staffing thenm on a4 priority basis,

Existing budget allucations of the GUE for the subprojects
vhich need to e coupleted by project closing Jdate (lune 198%)
are inadequate, These need to be tabstantially (ncroased
during the remaining period of the project in order to achieve
thr targetted project construction complation.

L]
The vaterliss meawuren:nt studies and award of contract for the
socio-econnmic buseline studics needs to be cxpedited.,

CIOR/ID etlurts need improvement to ensure CWC hppraival
Cormitteec's approval of the ougoing projects by March 1982,

To further expedite project design and approval prucees, it ig
recomnunded that GOR establish 4 design unit at the state level,


http:improvenr.it

RAJASTHAN MEDIUM IRRIGATION PROJECT

Status of Fleld Stuff {n Approved/Proposed

Subprojects
(March 1983)
No, Subproject As recommended {n Sanctioned by Actual in
ChC Appraisal GOR Postion
) SO ) S D )
Approved
1. Bhim Sagar’/ 2 10 1 5 ] 5
2. Bass{ 2 6 1 3 ] 3
3. Kothar{ 2 6 1 2 1 2
4, Chhapt 2 8 ) ] ¢ )
5. Bi}as 2 6 1 ] 1* 1
6. Sawan-Bhadon 2 6 1 1 1* 1
1. Panchana 2 8 .1 4 ] 4
Sub-Total 14 50 ! 17 7 17
Proposed for Appraisal
8. Meja & Meja Feeder 3 10 2 4 2 A
9, Som-Kagdar 2 R 2 4 2 4
Sub-Total 5 m 4 o 4 8
Total 19 63 N 25 N 25

D - Divisfon (headed by an Exec. Eng. to supervise working of subdivisions)
SD - Subdivision (a fie{d unit) hcaded by an Asst. bng.

1/- Another division (3 subdivisions) - proposed to be added soor

* - Part-time allocation. Excc. Engineers have other additiona) responsibil it



FAIASTHAN MECI'™ IRRIGATION PROJECT

Schedule ¢f Creaticr of Irrigation Potential
{(Marcr 1682}

Subproject Ultimate  ---=-v=-e--- Schecule of Creaticn of Potential (Cumulative) - (Hectares)--—-c——eeeee
Irricaticn
Potential 52-B3 Ei-54 gi-zt 85-86 £6-8/7 87-88 88-89
Approved
Shissagar 9,886 - 2,200 <,860 8,080 9,536 9,886 9,986
Basgs! 3.250 - - 328 810 1,625 2,450 31.250
Xothard 3,415 - - 1,3EC 1,700 2.560 2,415 3,415
xapt 7,000 - - 1,000 3,500 7,000 7,000 7,000
cilas 2,700 - - 1,000 2,700 2,760 2,700 2,700
Sawan-8hadon 3,200 - - 320 560 1,600 2,400 3,200
Fanchana 9,688 250 1,000 3,000 6,000 9,985 5,985 g, 355
SH-Total 39,536 r3) 3,200 11,E€5 23,730 35,456 37,926 39,536
Proposec for Appraisal
Meia b He.ja”
feeder 15,824 - 2,008 €,000 0,000 15,424 15,424 15,424
Som-Xagler & BEL - 650 900 2,400 zzaz { ,BES 4,368
Sed-Total v, B - QLED €.7,0 13,400 ¢C,cct8 2,88 20,280
ict2’ 53,824 <82 L LED 18,768 37,130 £c 754 5¢,214 £c,B24

1/ - Modernizaticn Froject - the potential shown {s the aoditional potential that will be
created 2s 2 result of -oderni{zation.
- Year durirg which ultimate potential will be created.






1,
2.

3,

4.

3.

Attachment
USAID/NEW DRELHI to PES ¢

EVALUATION COST DATA

No. and Title of Project/Activity: Rajasthan Medium Irrigation

Purpose of Evaluation: Mid-Term Evaluation

Mission Staff Person Days involved
in Bviluatiion (estimated):

- Professional Staff 20 Person Days
- Support Staff 5 Person Days

A1D/i! Direct-lire or IPA TDY support funded by Mission:

Period of TDY Dollar Cost *hource
Name (Person-Days) (Travel, Per Diem etc.) of Funde
a,
b.
c. none
d.

Contractor Support, {f any:

»*
@ Amount of Source
Name of Contractor Contract No, Contract of Funds

none

% Whether PD3, Mission O,E,, ProjecL Budgot or Central/Regional Buresu funds.
@ 1QC, RSSA, PASA, PSC's, Institutional Contract, Cooperative Agreement, atc,



